

Communication No. 2421

DECISION OF ISU DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION

On May 28, 2021, the ISU filed a complaint against Mr. Jan Blokhuijsen, a Speed Skater of the Koninklijke Nederlandsche Schaatsenrijders Bond (KNSB), for an alleged violation of Article 7 Paragraph 1 a) of the ISU Constitution and Article 3 of the ISU Code of Ethics.

Following consideration of the alleged violation, the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on August 3, 2021, taken its decision:

Decision

- “1. Mr. Jan Blokhuijsen is guilty of a misconduct and a violation of Article 7 Paragraph 1 a) and c) of the ISU Constitution in connection with WADA Guidance for testing during COVID-19 PANDEMIC and Article 3 of the ISU Code of Ethics.
2. Mr. Jan Blokhuijsen is reprimanded and warned to not engage in similar conduct in the future, which conduct will cause a more severe action.
3. Mr. Jan Blokhuijsen bears his own costs.”

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

This decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS), as per Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution.

Tubbergen,

August 11, 2021

Lausanne,

Jan Dijkema, President

Fredi Schmid, Director General